ORBAY
w
Wednesday, 10 May 2017

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 18 May 2017

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Doggett _
. Councillor Thomas (D)
Councillor Thomas (J)

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207087
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 10 March 2017 and 6 April 2017.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Belgrave Stores, 92 Belgrave Road, Torquay
To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of
Belgrave Stores, 92 Belgrave Road, Torquay.

Bolton Hotel, New Road, Brixham

To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of Bolton Hotel, New Road, Brixham.

(2)

(Pages 3-9)

(Pages 10 - 23)

(Pages 24 - 82)



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
10 March 2017

-: Present :-

Councillors Ellery, Pentney and Thomas (J)

28.

29,

30.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 5 January 2017 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay. The Premises do fall

within the Cumulative Impact Area.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Police Representation providing 16 February 2017
information regarding the
application.
Environmental | Representation providing 16 February 2017
Health information regarding the
Manager application.
(Commercial)
on behalf of
Public
Protection
Members of the | Two representations objecting to | 15 February 2017
Public the application on the grounds of
Public Nuisance and Crime and
Disorder.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined their application and responded to
Members questions.

Police The Police outlined their representation and responded to

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee Friday, 10 March 2017

Members questions.
Public The representative for Public Protection outlined their
Protection representation and responded to Members questions.
Member of the | A Member of the Public outlined his objection to the
Public application.
Member of the | A Member of the Public outlined his objection.
Public
Member of the | A Member of the Public outlined her objection.
Public
Decision:

That the application for a variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Park Lane,
1 Torwood Street, Torquay be granted as applied for.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the oral and written representations, Members
resolved to grant the licence having been satisfied that historical concerns raised
by either members of the public or the Responsible Authorities had been
addressed by the Applicant and that by the Responsible Authorities oral
submissions at the hearing, the Applicant has demonstrated a real willingness to
operate his premises in harmony with nearby residents so as not to cause a
nuisance.

In coming to that decision, Members noted the considerable and costly efforts
made by the Applicant in structurally altering the premises to ensure that any
potential noise outbreak emanating from his premises would not cause a nuisance
to nearby residence.

Members further noted that the both the Police and Public Protection had not
objected to this application and that the Applicant having consulted the
Responsible Authorities prior to submitting his application, had taken on board
their submissions which were reflected in the applications operating schedule.

In respect of increasing the capacity of patrons using the roof terrace from 80 to
100, Members gave careful consideration to how this could potentially impact
nearby residence but resolved that there was no real increased risk, having heard
from the Council’s Public Protection Officer.

When examining the intended use between this premise and the neighbouring
premise, Members resolved that the internal door would in fact reduce the number
of potential patrons from transferring on the street level and in doing so, would
decrease noise levels previously experienced and complained of by members of
the public present at the hearing.

In concluding Members noted that should issues arise and not be resolved as a

result of granting this licence, members of the public and the Responsible
Authorities would be able to review the premises licence.

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Friday, 10 March 2017

31. Venue, 13 Torwood Street, Torquay
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Venue, 13 Torwood Street, Torquay. The Premises do fall
within the Cumulative Impact Area.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Police Representation providing 16 February 2017
information regarding the
application.
Environmental | Representation providing 16 February 2017
Health information regarding the
Manager application.
(Commercial)
on behalf of
Public
Protection
Members of the | Two representations objecting to | 15 February 2017
Public the application on the grounds of
Public Nuisance and Crime and
Disorder.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined their application and responded to
Members questions.

Police The Police outlined their representation and responded to
Members questions.

Public The representative for Public Protection outlined their

Protection representation and responded to Members questions.

Member of the | A Member of the Public outlined his objection to the

Public application and responded to Members questions.

Member of the | A Member of the Public outlined his objection and

Public responded to Members questions.

Applicant’s response to Representations:

At the meeting the applicant circulated a drawing which demonstrated how the roof
of the building was receiving sound proof treatment. Pictures were also circulated

by the applicant to demonstrate the sound proofing works being undertaken on the
walls of the building.

Decision:
That the application for a variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Venue, 13

Torwood Street, Torquay be granted as applied for subject to the following
amendments:-

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee Friday, 10 March 2017

)] Remove condition 2 from the operating schedule and replace with - A noise
limiting device shall be fitted so that all live and recorded music is channelled
through the device(s). The maximum noise levels will be set by Torbay
Council's Public Protection Team prior to the premises opening and will be
reviewed on an agreed basis between the Council's Public Protection Team
and Premises License Holder to ensure that any actual or potential noise
outbreak is addressed in a timely manner.

i)  Remove Condition 10 from the operating schedule and replace with - From
23:00hours until the premises closes, a SIA door steward shall monitor the
smoking area and ensure that patrons behaving in a noisy manner are either
asked to leave or return inside the premises.

i) Remove Condition 12 from the operating schedule.

iv) Remove Condition 13 of the operating schedule and replace with - Non
sound reflective surfaces shall be used on the walls and floor within the
smoking area where practically possible.

And in addition to the following conditions:

v)  All patrons consuming drinks in the smoking area must cease doing so at
23:00hours and arrangements must be in place by the Premises Licence
Holder for all glasses to be cleared from that area at 23:00hours. Those
patrons wishing to continue drinking must be advised to do so inside the
premises.

vi)  Patrons shall not be permitted to take drinks into the smoking area after
23:00hours.

vii)  After 23:00 hours, the number of patrons permitted to use the smoking area
shall be limited to a maximum of 80 patrons at any one time.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the oral and written representations, Members
resolved to grant the Licence having been satisfied that the amendments to the
operating schedule and the additional conditions would seek to alleviate the
concerns raised by members of the public who had made a representation.

In coming to their decision, Members noted the proven track record of the
Applicant in working with the Responsible Authorities to ensure that premises to
which he was the Premises Licence Holder of were operated in a responsible
manner which sought to promote the Licensing Objectives. In addition to the
considerable and costly efforts made by the Applicant in structurally altering this
premise to address historical complaints which occurred before the Applicant took
over the premises and to ensure that any potential noise outbreak emanating from
his premises in the future would not cause a nuisance to nearby residence

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee Friday, 10 March 2017

Members further noted that the both the Police and Public Protection had not
objected to this application and that the Applicant having consulted the
Responsible Authorities prior to submitting his application, had taken on board
their submissions which were reflected in the applications operating schedule.

When examining the intended use between this premise and the neighbouring
premise, Members resolved that the internal door would in fact reduce the number
of potential patrons from transferring on the street level and in doing so, would
decrease noise levels previously experienced and complained of by members of
the public present at the hearing.

In concluding Members noted that should issues arise and not be resolved as a

result of granting this licence, members of the public and the Responsible
Authorities would be able to review the premises licence.

Chairman

Page 7



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY Appendix 1

COUNCIL -,

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
6 April 2017
- Present :-

Councillors Pentney, Sykes and Thomas (J)

32.

33.

34.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 9 February 2017 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Review of a Torbay Council Drivers’ Licence

Members considered a report and exempt appendices that set out a number of
complaints and other information relating to the conduct of the holder of a dual
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers licence.

Decision:

That the Licenced Driver’s dual Torbay Council Driver's Licence be suspended for
a period of three months, in accordance with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous) Provision Act 1976 and that this suspension shall
have immediate effect, in accordance with Section 61(2B) of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1976.

During the period of suspension, Licenced Driver, as named in the exempt report,
must undertake an anger management course and produce written evidence to
that effect to Torbay Council's Licensing Department. Failure to do so will result in
the Licenced Driver’s dual Torbay Council Driver's Licence being revoked with
immediate effect.

Should the Licenced Driver complete the anger management course within a two
month period from the date of the suspension and produce written evidence to that
effect, then the period of suspension will be reduced by a period of one month.

Reasons for Decision

Having carefully considered all the oral and written representations, Members
resolved to suspend the Licenced Driver’s, as named in the exempt report, dual

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 6 April 2017

Torbay Council Drivers Licence, as in their opinion they could not be satisfied that
he remained a 'fit and proper person' to hold such a licence.

In coming to that decision, Members applied the test set out in Appendix A,
Section 1.2 at page 26 of Torbay Council's current Hackney Carriage and Private
Hire Licensing Policy, having noted that all the incidents before them had occurred
whilst the driver named in the exempt report was on duty as a driver licensed by
Torbay Council, the time frame in which those incidents occurred, the nature and
number of those incidents and that the named driver had previously received two
written warnings about such conduct.

Whilst Members acknowledged that taxi drivers do operate within an environment
that can at times be challenging; there is a reasonable expectation by them that
licensed drivers will conduct themselves in a professional and responsible manner.
With this in mind, Members resolved that the conduct of the Driver named in the
exempt report fell well below the standard reasonably expected by them of a driver
licensed by Torbay Council and that at times, his conduct was unnecessarily
confrontational putting not only himself but also his passengers and potentially
other road users at risk.

In concluding, Members gave careful consideration to revoking the driver’s licence
(the driver named in the exempt report) but resolved that in light of way in which
Driver had presented at the hearing, it was on this occasion appropriate to
suspend his driver’s licence for a period of three months and impose a
requirement to undertake an anger management course.

With regards to the suspension having immediate effect, Members resolved that
for the reasons given above, the Driver named in the exempt report currently
presented as a high risk when considering public safety.

Chairman/woman

Page 9



Agenda Item 6

QRBAY
—
Public Agenda Item: Yes
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for Premises Licence in
respect of Belgrave Stores, 92 Belgrave Road, Torquay TQ1
5HZ
Wards Affected: Tormohun
To: Licensing Sub Committee 18 May 2017
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy
Telephone: 01803 208293
Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a new Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public nuisance”.

1.4 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed
that a hearing is not necessary. A decision must be made, having considered the
Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives, and
(if) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence;

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or
different activities).

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor;
(d) to reject the application.

forward thinking, people orientated, adaptable - always with integrity.

Page 10



1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Applicant and Interested Party following the
determination of the matter.

2. Introduction

2.1  Anapplication has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises Licence
to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of the relevant
pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the application, as follows:

The Supply of Alcohol from 06.30 until 23.00 seven days a week on and off the
premises.

To be open to the public from 06:30 until 23.00 7 days a week.

2.2  The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the
administrative requiremen
[...]
 ml 65 (el b

Promo Bavss 2 Drwing Mo DEAT

Craaing not ic be scalad,
= 4 Thia Is for layoul purposas only. Amy
ACCLTAS MBSSLRMANL] Shauld D CHRes
aut by & skiled th-e party.

[

FE|Fiee ex17

A rFee ExTINGUISHER

Becrave Stoees
92 gerteave Ky
1ok QuAa4

TQ2 SHT

Page 20




Agenda ltem'6
APpeNdIX 25 5T

-

Belgrave Stores, 92 Belgrave Road, TQ2 5HZ i .i -
|

Dear Sir

COVMMUNITY SAFETY
| am writing as Chair of Torre and Upton Community Partnership to
object to the current application for the above address. The matter of

this application was raised at our recent meeting, and | have been

asked by the community to object on their behalf.

This address is situated within the ward of Tormohun, which has
some:of the highest rates of multiple deprivation not only in Torbay,
but in the whole country. Many of these residents are living in low
gfade accommodation, are unemployed and have various different
addictions, one of these being alcohol. To be faced with people
walking past in the street at all times of the day and night obviously in
the grip of alcohol addiction is not only depressing, but frankly
alarming. Nobody should feel that they need to cross to the other side

of the road for their own safety, or that of their children, but this is the
case where we live.

There are already off licenses held by several stores in a relatively
small area, and there is no need for yet another outlet. The building,
92 Belgrave Road, did formerly hold such a license, but this was
surrendered in 2014. This did result in a decrease in anti social
behaviour in Belgrave Road and in Church Street immediately
opposite. Both these roads are used regularly, not only by their
residents, but by mothers walking their children to Cockington Primary
School. They deserve to be able to walk without fear of seeing or
hearing the intimidating and aggressive behaviour of street drinkers.
Church Street is a quiet residential area, with homes lived in by
families, working adults and there is also a
[...]
Sir

| am writing as Chair of Friends of the Churchyard in Torre to object to the current
application for the above address.

There are already several retail outlets in the immediate neighbourhood selling
alcohol, and this is resulting in quite a substantial rate of anti social behaviour.
Alcohol is bought by street drinkers right through the day and evening, and they
mainly congregate in the churchyard, sometimes in a group of up to a dozen people.
This is in spite of the area being designated an alcohol free zone. They are very
intimidating, and the more they drink, the more uncontrolled the behaviour and
language becomes.

There is a public footpath running through the churchyard which is used by all
resitlents coming and going between their homes and the town centre and the local
primary schools. For young mothers and their children to be faced with this is
unacceptable. There is also a high number of elderly living in the area, and they
definitely feel threatened and intimidated by just the presence of these drinkers.
The number of calls that are made on a weekly, if not daily basis, to the police to
deal with the illicit drinkers are numerous, and by no means does every incident get
called in. | am sure that the police will be providing this information to you.

To provide yet another source of alcohol for them, and looking at the website for the
business, the alcohol will be cheap, is not only unacceptable to the local community,
but irresponsible on the part of the Licensing Authority.

Although these premises have previously been licensed, we have seen a distinct
improvement in the safety in the adjacent area since the license was surrendered on
26 March 2014. Church Street is immediately opposite the premises, and the
number of out of control drinkers staggering up the street has dropped dramatically.
It is a quiet residential area with both families and retirement flats.

If you do decide to grant this application, we see no reason why alcohol needs to b
[...]
 (Sunday-Thursday).

Annex 3 - The Protlection of Children from Harm

22. Condition 1 — All cigarette vending machines must be sited to ensure they are under direct
supervision of the staff at all times.

23. Condition 2 — All amusement with prizes machines must be sited to ensure they are under direct
supervision of the staff at all times.

24, Condition 3 — A management system shall be introduced to ensure that staff are aware of the
legal requirements relating to underage sales and in particular the prevention of sales from cigarette
vending machines to children under sixteen and the prevention from use of AWP machines by those
under eighteen.

25. Condition 4 — Age identification shall be soughi from any person appearing to be under the age of
18 years.

26. Condition 5 - Staff shall receive training age identification related to the sale of alcohol.

. Conditions to be added:
The Prevention of Crime & Disorder

1. The premises shall have a zero tolerance to controlled drugs and have a written drugs policy
outlining what aclion will be taken in respect of individuals found in possession of drugs, the
confiscation and storage of any seized items which will be handed to the police at the earliest
opportunity. A copy of this policy shall be retained on the premises and shall be made available for
inspection by a police officer, a police licensing officer or officers of the local authority on demand.
Suitable posters in relation to drug misuse shall be displayed at the premises.

2. On every occasion that the premises remain open for the sale of alcohol after midnight and then

Page 29




closes after 00:30 hrs, SIA door supervisors shall be employed on the premises from 22:00 hrs until
all customers have left the area, at a ratio of 2 stewards for the first 100 persons and one additional
steward for each 100 persons thereafter. The premises Licence holder/DPS shall also carry out a risk
assessment taking the layout of the premises and the proposed activity to be c
[...]
 minutes
thereafter, ie 2.00 am. The premises has a capacity of 170 persons.

The Bolton Hotel is situated a short distance away from Jackz Bar, Parkham Road,
Brixham. Jackz Bar is licensed for the sale of alcohol untit 2.00 am every day of the
week, closing at 3.00 am. At the current time Jackz Bar and the Bolton Hotel are the
only premises in Brixham Town Centre with Premises Licences authorising the sale of
alcohol after midnight.

Page 49



The police have examined the application and consider that the applicant has not given
sufficient consideration to the Torbay Council Licensing Statement of Principles 2016-
2021 and the proposed operating schedule needs further consideration. It is therefore
apparent -that-they havenot fully -identified additional risks associated- with their
proposed operation and they do not consider that allowing persons to consume alcohol
for an additional 30minutes within their premises, prior to leaving at 2.00 am, will impact
in any way on the Licensing Objectives.

| now outline below a number of matters contained within the current Premises Licence
that the police consider are not acceptable for a premises now seeking a licence
authorising the sale of alcohol until 1.30 am on Fridays and Saturdays:

1. Condition 4 of the application under the prevention of crime and disorder,
Section M (b) relating to customer behaviour and training of staff. What
training will be provided to staff so that they understand the requirements of
both the Premises Licence and the broad provisions of the Licensing Act
20037 Again, will they be required to hold the BIIAB Level 1 Award in
Responsible Alcohol Retailing?

2. Condition 5 under the heading the Protection of Children from Harm on page
9 of the application, refers to staff training in relation to age related sales.
Will all staff involved in the sale of alcohol be required to hold the BIIAB Level
1 Award in Responsible Alcohol Retailing as indicated within the Licensing
Statement of Principles (
[...]
o alleviate
the concerns of the Officer,

During consultation with the applicant a number of conditions were put forward that if
accepted the Officer is confident will remedy concerns regarding noise breakout. The
conditions seek not only to resolves the changes made in this application but go further by
offering reassurance relating to live music which is not the subject of this application. The
bulk of the conditions relates to the installation and use of a noise limiter for which all
regulated entertainment must be played through.

Page 77



The later opening hours can negatively impact the noise environment as customers leave
the premises and the general area later. Noise from customers can be a challenge and
difficult to condition. Devon and Cornwall Police Licensing Officers have suggested
conditions relating to SIA door stewards which play an important role in managing customer
noise and the Officer is satisfied their presence will assist the applicant in dealing with
noise. A written noise management plan has been asked for as a conditions which must
take into account the management of customer noise.

As the applicant has consulied and agreed to a range of conditions | am not objecting to
the application as such, but on the basis Members are required to consider the merits of an
application and therefore may have technical questions to ask this representation allows
me to present at the hearing and ensures that measures discussed are incorporated on any
licence that is deemed to be granted.

He—=—

Mr Karl Martin
Public Protection Officer

Page 78



Agenda Item 7

Appendix 5

18 April 2017

e

RE: Variation of premises licence of the Bolton Hotel

Premises license number PL. 0445

To The Licensing Authority at Torbay council,

it is a year now since the last application was submitted and
refused by Yourselves to vary the Bolton Hotel license , My main
concern over this variation to extend the opening hours and the
sale of alcohol is still the same , even 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

18 May 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Doggett, Thomas (J) and Sykes 

 

 
41. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

42. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Sykes instead of Councillor Thomas (D). 
 

43. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 10 March 2017 and 6 
April 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

44. Belgrave Stores, 92 Belgrave Road, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of Belgrave Stores, 92 Belgrave Road, Torquay.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public on behalf 
of the Torre and 
Upton 
Community 
Partnership 

Representation objecting to 
the application on the 
grounds of ‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

16 April 2017 

Member of the 
Public on behalf 
of the Friends of 
the Churchyard in 
Torre 

Representation objecting to 
the application on the 
grounds of ‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

April 2017 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 18 May 2017 
 

 

Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined the application and responded to 
Members questions 

Member of the Public 
on behalf of the Torre 
and Upton 
Community 
Partnership and the 
Friends of the 
Churchyard in Torre 

The Member of the Public outlined their representation 
objecting to the application and responded to Members 
questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Belgrave Stores, 92 
Belgrave Road, Torquay be approved as applied for. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all of the written and oral representations Members 
resolved to grant the Licence as applied for,  having been reassured by the 
Applicant’s detailed and thorough oral representation which detailed inter alia his 
previous experience, the high standards he expects from his employees and his 
zero tolerance towards anti-social behaviour.  
 
In coming to their decision, Members noted the concerns raised by the Member of 
the Public on behalf of two organisations she was representing.  Whilst Members 
were sympathetic to the issues raised, they were however mindful that the written 
and oral representations were largely based upon assumptions rather than being 
evidence based. 
 
Members further noted that there were no representations in respect of this 
application from any Responsible Authority. 
 
In concluding, Members noted that should an issue arise as a result of the granting 
this application then a review of the licence can be sought. 
 

45. Bolton Hotel, New Road, Brixham  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of the Bolton Hotel, New Road, Brixham.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation objecting to the 
Application on the grounds of 
‘The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention of 

19 April 2017 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 18 May 2017 
 

 

Public Nuisance’. 

Public 
Protection 

Representation in respect of the 
Licensing Objection ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

21 April 2017 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

18 April 2017 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicants 
Solicitor 

The Applicants Solicitor outlined the application and 
responded to Members questions. 

Police The Police outlined their representation and responded to 
Members questions. 

Public 
Protection 

The Public Protection Officer outlined their representation 
and responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

The Member of the Public outlined their representation and 
responded to Members questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of the Bolton 
Hotel, New Road, Brixham be approved as applied for subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
i) the premises shall have and adhere to a Noise Management Plan. This Plan 

shall be agreed by Torbay Council’s Public Protection Team and shall have 
particular regard to regulated entertainment, dispersal of patrons and 
designated smoking areas; and  
 

ii) all staff involved in the sale of alcohol after midnight shall hold a BIIAB Level 1 
Award in responsible alcohol retailing, within 4 months of commencing 
employment. Existing staff involved in the sale of alcohol after midnight must 
also hold such an Award within 4 months from the date of this decision. 
Namely by the 18th September 2017. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully consider the written and oral representations Members resolved 
to grant the application as applied for subject to the additional conditions, having 
been satisfied that such conditions would alleviate the concerns of the 
Responsible Authorities and uphold the Licensing Objectives. 
 
In particular, Members were reassured by the representation made by the Public 
Protection Officer that the Applicant had worked with him to formulate extensive 
and enforceable conditions in order to uphold the Licensing Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’.  Whilst the Police Representatives also made 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 18 May 2017 
 

 

reference to the improvements in the management of the premises, they opposed 
the granting of the application, however Members were satisfied that the 
conditions imposed would alleviate their concerns. 
 

Members determination to impose the condition regarding the BIIAB Level 1 
Award was following consideration of Torbay Council’s Licensing Statement of 
Principles, the concerns of the Police Representatives and being of the view that a 
reputable well run premises should seek to invest in their staff and provide 
reassurance to Members that the premises will be well run whilst upholding the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
Members determination to impose the condition regarding the Noise Management 
Plan was following consideration of the Licensing Objectives, the fact that there 
are residential properties in close proximity to the Premises and the concerns 
raised by the Responsible Authorities. 
 
Members considered imposing a condition to supervise and limit the number of 
patrons using the designated smoking areas, however noted that the Licensing 
Authority had not received any complaints regarding the designated areas and in 
the absence of representations from residents in the area, Members deemed a 
specific condition to be unnecessary and that the Noise Management Plan should 
have regard to these designated areas to ensure that the Variation granted would 
not result in new complaints. 
 
In concluding, Members noted that should an issue arise as a result of the granting 
this application then a review of the licence can be sought. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


